

No. 23-2192

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

---

NORTHERN VIRGINIA HEMP AND AGRICULTURE LLC, ET AL.,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

THE COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA, ET AL.,  
*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Eastern District of Virginia

---

**RESPONSE BRIEF OF APPELLEES**

---

JASON S. MIYARES

*Attorney General*

STEVEN G. POPPS

*Deputy Attorney General*

CAL BROWN

*Senior Assistant Attorney General*

ANDREW N. FERGUSON

*Solicitor General*

ERIKA L. MALEY

*Principal Deputy Solicitor General*

Office of the Attorney General

202 North Ninth Street

Richmond, Virginia 23219

(804) 786-2071 – Telephone

(804) 786-1991 – Facsimile

---

*Counsel for Defendants-Appellees*

January 26, 2024

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ISSUES PRESENTED .....	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	5
I. Statutory and Regulatory Background .....	5
A. The Controlled Substances Act and the 2018 Farm Act ...	5
B. Virginia law regarding THC products .....	9
II. Procedural History .....	15
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	21
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	22
ARGUMENT .....	24
I. Plaintiffs lack standing to assert several of their claims.....	24
A. Plaintiffs lack standing to claim that the Farm Act preempts application of SB 903 to transportation of hemp products through Virginia .....	24
B. Plaintiffs lack standing to challenge Va. Code § 3.2-4116(C) .....	27
II. The district court correctly held that Plaintiffs failed to show they are likely to succeed on the merits.....	31
A. Plaintiffs are unlikely to succeed on their claim that the Farm Act expressly preempts Virginia’s Total THC standard.....	31

1. The Farm Act does not expressly preempt SB 903 .....	31
2. Plaintiffs’ arguments to the contrary are not likely to succeed.....	37
B. Plaintiffs’ implied preemption claims are also not likely to succeed on the merits .....	42
1. Plaintiffs’ claim that the Farm Act occupies the field of hemp regulation is meritless .....	42
2. Plaintiffs’ conflict preemption claim is also not likely to succeed on the merits.....	46
C. Plaintiffs are not likely to succeed on their claims that SB 903 violates the Dormant Commerce Clause.....	50
III. The remaining preliminary injunction factors weigh against relief .....	57
A. The district court did not abuse its discretion in holding that Plaintiffs would not suffer irreparable harm in the absence of injunctive relief.....	57
B. The balance of equities weighs against a preliminary injunction, which would not be in the public interest .....	63
CONCLUSION.....	65
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	67
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	68

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Aggarao v. MOL Ship Mgmt. Co.</i> , 675 F.3d 355 (4th Cir. 2012).....	21
<i>Association for Accessible Medicines v. Frosh</i> , 887 F.3d 664 (4th Cir. 2018).....	55
<i>Bio Gen, LLC v. Sanders</i> , __ F. Supp. 3d __, 2023 WL 5804185 (E.D. Ark. Sept. 7, 2023).....	34
<i>Bonito Boats, Inc. v. Thunder Craft Boats, Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 141 (1989).....	48
<i>Brown v. Hovatter</i> , 561 F.3d 357 (4th Cir. 2009).....	51
<i>C.Y. Wholesale, Inc. v. Holcomb</i> , 965 F.3d 541 (7th Cir. 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Carolina Trucks &amp; Equip., Inc. v. Volvo Trucks of N. Am., Inc.</i> , 492 F.3d 484 (4th Cir. 2007).....	54
<i>Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. Whiting</i> , 563 U.S. 582 (2011).....	31, 33, 35, 47
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992).....	42, 44
<i>College Loan Corp. v. SLM Corp.</i> , 396 F.3d 588 (4th Cir. 2005).....	48
<i>Colon Health Centers of Am., LLC v. Hazel</i> , 813 F.3d 145 (4th Cir. 2016).....	54, 55, 56

<i>Common Cause v. Department of Energy</i> , 702 F.2d 245 (D.C.Cir.1983) .....	30
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Easterwood</i> , 507 U.S. 658 (1993) .....	31
<i>Di Biase v. SPX Corp.</i> , 872 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2017) .....	21, 22, 58, 60
<i>Direx Israel, Ltd. v. Breakthrough Med. Corp.</i> , 952 F.2d 802 (4th Cir. 1991) .....	58
<i>Duke’s Invs. LLC v. Char</i> , No. 22-00385, 2022 WL 17128976 (D. Haw. Nov. 22, 2022) ..	34, 36, 49
<i>Florida Lime &amp; Avocado Growers, Inc. v. Paul</i> , 373 U.S. 132 (1963) .....	43
<i>Frank Krasner Enters., Ltd. v. Montgomery County</i> , 401 F.3d 230 (4th Cir. 2005) .....	29
<i>Geier v. American Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000) .....	35, 38
<i>Gonzalez v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005) .....	38
<i>H&amp;R Block E. Enters., Inc. v. Raskin</i> , 591 F.3d 718 (4th Cir. 2010) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hibbs v. Winn</i> , 542 U.S. 88 (2004) .....	38
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941) .....	47
<i>Hughes Network Sys., Inc. v. InterDigital Commc’ns Corp.</i> , 17 F.3d 691 (4th Cir. 1994) .....	60
<i>Jones v. Niagara Frontier Transp. Auth.</i> , 836 F.2d 731 (2d Cir.1987) .....	62

<i>Kansas v. Garcia</i> , 589 U.S. ____, 140 S. Ct. 791 (2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kelly v. R.S. Jones &amp; Associates</i> , 406 S.E.2d 34 (Va. 1991).....	54
<i>Lane v. Holder</i> , 703 F.3d 668 (4th Cir. 2012).....	26, 28, 29, 30
<i>McCoy v. United States</i> , 707 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	6
<i>Moreno v. Baskerville</i> , 452 S.E.2d 653 (Va. 1995).....	54, 57
<i>National Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007).....	38
<i>National Pork Producers Council v. Ross</i> , 598 U.S. 356 (2023) (opinion of Gorsuch, J.).....	51, 53
<i>Nemer Jeep-Eagle, Inc. v. Jeep-Eagle Sales Corp.</i> , 992 F.2d 430 (2d Cir. 1993) .....	62
<i>New York Dep’t of Social Services v. Dublino</i> , 413 U.S. 405 (1973).....	43
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418,435 (2009).....	63
<i>Oregon Waste Sys. Inc. v. Department of Env’t Quality of Or.</i> , 511 U.S. 93 (1994).....	51
<i>Pacific Gas &amp; Electric Company v. State Energy Resource Conservation &amp; Development Commission</i> , 461 U.S. 190 (1983).....	45
<i>Pashby v. Delia</i> , 709 F.3d 307 (4th Cir. 2013).....	64

<i>Payroll Express Corp. v. Aetna Casualty &amp; Sur. Co.</i> , 659 F.2d 285 (2d Cir.1981) .....	62
<i>Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.</i> , 397 U.S. 137 (1970).....	19, 54, 55
<i>Pinney v. Nokia, Inc.</i> , 402 F.3d 430 (4th Cir. 2005).....	35
<i>Quince Orchard Valley Citizens Ass’n, Inc. v. Hodel</i> , 872 F.2d 75 (4th Cir. 1989).....	58
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947).....	32, 36
<i>Sampson v. Murray</i> , 415 U.S. 61 (1974).....	60, 62
<i>Sandlands C&amp;D LLC v. Cty. of Horry</i> , 737 F.3d 45 (4th Cir.2013).....	54
<i>Scott’s Co. v. United Indus. Co.</i> , 315 F.3d 264 (4th Cir. 2002).....	57
<i>Sierra Club v. United States Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 981 F.3d 251 (4th Cir. 2020).....	21
<i>Smith Setzer &amp; Sons, Inc. v. South Carolina Procurement Rev. Panel</i> , 20 F.3d 1311 (4th Cir. 1994).....	61
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009).....	24, 27
<i>United States v. Alvarado</i> , 440 F.3d 191 (4th Cir. 2006).....	39, 45
<i>United States v. Guerrero</i> , 910 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2018) .....	6
<i>United States v. Jae Gab Kim</i> , 449 F.3d 933 (9th Cir. 2006).....	56

<i>United States v. Perry</i> , 583 F. App'x 90 (4th Cir. 2014).....	56
<i>United States v. South Carolina</i> , 720 F.3d 518 (4th Cir. 2013).....	37
<i>Virginia Uranium, Inc. v. Warren</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1894 (2019).....	48
<i>Watson v. Buck</i> , 313 U.S. 387 (1941).....	59
<i>Wetzel v. Edwards</i> , 635 F.2d 283 (4th Cir. 1980).....	21
<i>Winter v. National Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	17, 21, 31, 58
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009).....	47, 48
<b>Statutes</b>	
7 U.S.C. § 1639o .....	<i>passim</i>
7 U.S.C. § 1639p .....	<i>passim</i>
7 U.S.C. § 1639q .....	8, 26, 36
7 U.S.C. § 1639r.....	36
7 U.S.C. § 5940 .....	7
21 U.S.C. § 802 .....	5, 7
21 U.S.C. § 812 .....	8
21 U.S.C. § 823 .....	5
21 U.S.C. § 841 .....	5, 56
21 U.S.C. § 903 .....	6, 39, 43, 49



Agriculture Act of 2014, 128 Stat 649.....	7, 41
Agriculture Improvement Act of 2018, Pub. L. No. 115-334, § 12619 (Dec. 20, 2018).....	7, 44
Va. Code § 3.2-4112 .....	9, 12, 13, 41, 51
Va. Code § 3.2-4113 .....	3, 13, 17, 40, 41
Va. Code § 3.2-4116 .....	<i>passim</i>
Va. Code § 3.2-4118 .....	14, 17, 28
Va. Code § 3.2-4123 .....	14, 46
Va. Code § 18.2-247 .....	9, 12
Va. Code § 18.2-248.1 .....	7, 9, 13, 59
Va. Code § 18.2-251.1 .....	7
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
11 A C. Wright, A. Miller, & M. Kane, Federal Practice and Procedure § 2948.1 (2d ed.1995).....	61
Agricultural Marketing Service, <i>Status of State and Tribal Hemp Production Plans for USDA Approval</i> , <a href="http://tinyurl.com/huaaa5yd">http://tinyurl.com/huaaa5yd</a> (last accessed Jan. 26, 2024).....	26
The American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language, Fifth Edition (2022), <a href="http://tinyurl.com/3j2yncm6">http://tinyurl.com/3j2yncm6</a> .....	32
Bruan, Uniform Controlled Substances Act of 1990, 13 Campbell L. Rev. 365 (1990).....	6
Cambridge Dictionary, <a href="http://tinyurl.com/38wz4kmf">http://tinyurl.com/38wz4kmf</a> .....	32
Merriam-Webster Dictionary, <a href="http://tinyurl.com/4daurnwk">http://tinyurl.com/4daurnwk</a> .....	32
<i>Public Search Tool</i> , Agricultural Marketing Service, U.S. Department of Agriculture, <a href="http://tinyurl.com/ydzkb7x4">http://tinyurl.com/ydzkb7x4</a> .....	27

Senate Bill No. 903, 2023..... *passim*

*State Enactment of the Uniform Controlled Substances Act,*

1 Uelmen and Haddox, Drug Abuse and the Law

Sourcebook § 1:30..... 6
